AASB 9 sets out requirements for recognising and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and
some contracts to buy or sell non-financial items. This standard replaces AASB 139 Financial
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. The Group has taken an exemption not to restate
comparative information for prior periods with respect to classification and measurement (including
impairment) requirements. Differences in the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities
resulting from the adoption of AASB 9 are recognised in retained earnings and reserves as at 1 April
2018. Accordingly, the information presented for FY18 does not generally reflect the requirements of
AASB 9 but rather those of AASB 139.

ALS Limited and its subsidiaries

14

Condensed notes to the consolidated interim financial report
For the half year ended 30 September 2018

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

The following table summarises the impact, net of tax, of transition to AASB 15 and AASB 9 on retained
earnings and Non-Controlling Interest at 1 April 2018

In millions of AUD As reported

at 31 March

2018

Adjustments

due to

adoption of

AASB 15

Adjustments

due to

adoption of

AASB 9

Adjusted

opening

balances at

1 April 2018

Trade and other receivables (net) 278.3 - (3.4) 274.9

Inventories 75.8 (11.6) - 64.2

Assets held for sale 25.3 (0.5) - 24.8

Trade and other payables (169.8) (9.2) - (179.0)

Retained earnings 229.1 21.3 3.4 253.8

There was no material impact on the Balance sheet and Profit & Loss for the period ended 30 September
2018 as a result of the implementation of the new standards.

Standards issued but not yet effective

A number of new standards and amendments to standards are effective for annual periods beginning
after 1 April 2018 and earlier application is permitted; however, the Group has not early adopted the
following new or amended standards in preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial
statements.

The Group has the following updates to information provided in the last annual financial statements